

भारत सरकार/Government of India खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines हैदराबाद क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय/Hyderabad Regional Office



Phone No. : (040)-29553603/29554603

E-Mail

: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in

F.No.

: AP/KNL/LST-182/HYD

603, 6th Floor,

CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, Secunderabad – 500 080.

Date:

15/2/22

To

Sri S Subose, Mine Owner H No.9-104-1, Kothapeta

Dhone -518 222

Kurnool- District, Andhra Pradesh

Sub: Violation of Provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Kamalapuram Limestone and Dolomite Mine (38APR11133) over an extent of 4.213 Ha situated in Kamalapuram Village of Dhone Mandal in Kurnool district of Andhra Pradesh State.

Ref:

(i) This office letter of even No. dated 30.11.2021

(ii) Your letter no. nil dated 10.12.2021

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017, were found violated in your above mine during the inspection of mine on 22/10/2021 by the undersigned accompanied by yourself and communicated to you on 30.11.2021 by giving 45 (Forty five) days time for rectification of the same.

Rule no.	Nature of violation
54	Production & dispatch register, mining machinery register, sale invoices, have not been found maintained at mine site for verification, as required under this rule.
55 (1)(c)(ii)	Employment of geologists and mining engineers every holder of a mining lease shall employ, in case of— (i) category "A" mines having leased area equal to or above twenty-five hectares, a whole-time mining engineer and a geologist; (ii) category "A" mines having lease area below twenty-five hectares and category "B" mines, a part-time mining engineer and a part-time geologist: Provided that in the case of fully mechanised category "A" mines, the mining engineers and geologist shall have minimum five years of professional experience of working in a supervisory capacity in the field of mining."; During inspection of mines it was observed that part time mining engineer and Geologist were not employed

- 02. Your reply is considered duly by this office and found not satisfactory for the following reasons: Regarding Rule 54: Registers as mentioned in the violations are not submitted to this office for verification. Rule 55: Part time Mining Engineer and Part time Geologist is not employed so far.
- 03. It is once again brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Further non compliance of rules 55 of MCDR 2017 is punishable with Fine as per schedule-III of MCDR (amended Rules).
- 04. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter, as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence.
- 05. Please note that no further notice will be give to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF) Deputy Controller of Mines

Copy for information & further necessary action to:

(1) The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Sri Anjaneya Towers, Door No.7-104, B-Block, 5th and 6th Floors, BTPS Road, PO Ibrahimpatnam-521 456, Vijayawada, Krishna district.

(2) The Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Kurnool, Andhra

Pradesh State.

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
Deputy Controller of Mines
for Regional Controller of Mines

मूल प्रति पर नही

(1) खान नियंत्रक(द), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बंगलूर को प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित।

इब्राहिम शरीफ उप खान नियंत्रक कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक

0 2